CITY OF BATAVIA
DATE:

March 28, 2019

TO:

Plan Commission

FROM:

Drew Rackow AICP, Planner

SUBJECT:

Public Hearing: Amendment to a Planned Development
Water Tower Crossing Single Family Residential Subdivision
1600 West Wilson Street, Habitat for Humanity for Northern Fox
Valley, Applicant
• Amendment to an existing R1-H Single Family Residential High
Density Zoning District Planned Development Overlay District
• Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision
• Rescind Design Review

Background and Information Supplied by the Applicant
In 2017, the City Council approved a Planned Development, Design Review and a Preliminary
Plat of Subdivision for a six lot subdivision on the former water tower site. Ordinance 17-61
established a planned development overlay district that included code modifications from certain
Zoning Code requirements. The final plat of Subdivision was approved in April 2018, but it was
not recorded, as the property was subsequently sold. Habitat for Humanity of Northern Fox
Valley (HFH), applicant, proposes a revised Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision and an
amendment to the approved Planned Development to propose four lots instead of the previously
approved six lots. Code modifications within the Planned Development would be modified to
reflect the new lot configuration, reducing the number of modifications from the Zoning Code.
The applicant would also seek to rescind the Design Review approval for the previous home
models, as they would not be seeking to construct one design and will be tailoring them to meet
the individual buyer’s requirements. The Public Hearing is scheduled to consider the
amendment to the Planned Development.
The subject property is 0.489 acre lot zoned R1-H, Single Family Residential High Density.
Abutting properties to the south are R4, Residential Multiple Family Residence Medium Density
District. Properties to west are zoned CC, Community Commercial. Property to the north is O,
Office. Properties to the east are zoned R1-L, Single Family Residential Low Density.
The Comprehensive Plan’s density specifies >8-15 dwelling units per acre. The proposed
density would be within this density level at 8.18 units per acre. The four lots would average
5,333 square feet, above the district minimum of 4,500 square feet. Two residences would face
Spuhler Drive and two would face Independence Drive. The Planned Development would be
modified to reflect the current lot sizes and configurations. Code modifications regarding lot
area and floor area ratio would no longer be necessary. Others regarding reduced building
setbacks would remain in place.

Staff Analysis
Overview of Planned Development Amendment Request: The proposed amendments to the
Planned Development are reflective of the reduction of the number of lots on the property and
adjust the modifications accordingly. Several modifications previously approved are no longer
necessary. Others would remain in place, but none would increase from what was approved in
2017. One condition is added due to the removal of the two lots, which is to specify the
Independence and Spuhler frontages to be designated the front setback for lots 3 and 4 rather
than Wilson Street. The proposed density would remain consistent with the Comprehensive Plan
Land Use designation for the property. The Planned Development would continue to implement
identified goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.
The planned development would no longer require a Modification of Table 2.104 for a minimum
lot area of 3,200 square feet instead of the required 5,000 square feet. The lots, now averaging
5,333 square feet, exceed the minimum lot size for the R1-H District. The Planned Development
approval also included a modification to allow a Floor Area Ratio of 0.64 instead of 0.50. As the
lot sizes now comply with the district minimum lot size, staff believes this modification is no
longer necessary. The average lot size would allow a 2,667 square foot of floor area.
The following modifications would be retained in the Planned Development Ordinance:
1. Modification of Table 2.104 for an attached garage setback of 6 feet rather than 12 feet
for all lots. A modification of 6 feet.
2. Modification of Table 2.104 for a rear setback of 15 feet rather than 25 feet for all lots. A
modification of 10 feet.
3. Modification of Table 2.104 for an Interior Side Setback of 5 feet rather than 7.5 feet, for
lots 1, 2. A modification of 2.5 feet. This modification is modified as it would now only
apply to lots 1 and 2.
4. Modification of Table 2.104 for a minimum rear setback for a patio or deck of 8 feet
rather than 10 feet. A modification of 2 feet.
Staff recommends that the Planned Development establish the Spuhler and Independence Drive
frontages as the lot front and Wilson Street as the corner side for lots 3 and 4, as depicted on the
proposed development plan and plat. This would allow for consistent setbacks, as previously
contemplated.
Staff believes that the development remains scaled to address the existing lot size. The site
changes reduce the overall density of the development, while keeping it within the
Comprehensive Plan Land Use designation. Each lot will now have additional yard area,
compared to the previously approved plan. Like the previously approved plan, this development
will fill a need for starter homes within the community. The proposal would continue to advance
Comprehensive Plan Land Use and Economic Development goals to increase housing types and
housing diversity, as established with the original Planned Development ordinance approval.
The proposed density is compatible with the existing neighborhood and is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map.

Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision: The applicant has submitted a Preliminary/Final Plat of
Subdivision for the development that would establish necessary easements and the four lots. It
would also vacate excess right of way along Spuhler Drive consistent with the previously
approved plat.
Staff would include a condition to add a sidewalk easement along lots 2 and 3 to allow the public
sidewalk to cross into the lots, allowing an existing parkway tree to be preserved. This condition
is depicted on the Planned Development plan. This easement can be finalized with final
engineering approval. Staff has also identified a few minor changes, the staff recommendation
specifies these conditions.
The applicant has not requested a change to the previously established subdivision variation to
allow Land Cash fees for the School and Park District to be paid at the time of permitting, rather
than at Final Plat. The Plan Commission should include it in the recommendation of the
Preliminary/Final Plat. Staff believes it is appropriate to continue this variation as it would
reduce upfront costs associated with the small-scale development. A similar deferral for Capital
Fire and Public Works remains in Ordinance 17-61.
Design Review: The prior application for this site included Design Review, as the previous
applicant intended to build one model home design across six lots. HFH intends to develop each
lot based on the individual requirements of each of their purchasers. A Planned Development
may impose Design Review for single family residences, it is not required. Single family homes
are otherwise exempt from Design Review. HFH has requested, and staff supports a request to
rescind the previously approved Design Review.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Plan Commission conduct the Public Hearing for the requested
Planned Development amendment and conduct a review of the preliminary/final plat of
subdivision. Staff recommends the Plan Commission take the following actions:
1. Open and Conduct a Public Hearing for the proposed Planned Development Overlay District
Amendment.
a. After conducting the Public Hearing, if no further information is to be considered,
close the hearing.
b. If the Plan Commission requires additional information, or would like to see
revisions, continue the hearing to a date certain.
2. After the Conclusion of the Public Hearing, staff recommends the Plan Commission formally
rescind the Design Review approval granted on September 20, 2017 to Kevin Stough.
3. Approve the Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision for Water Tower Crossing, subject to the
following:
a. A variation from the Subdivision Regulations to allow for the collection of School
and Park Land Cash Contributions prior to permit issuance rather than at the
recording of a Final Plat.
b. Addition of a public access/sidewalk easement along lots 2 and 3 where the public
sidewalk will encroach on the properties.

c. The title block be amended to state “Plat of Subdivision for Water Tower Crossing
Subdivision”
d. That easement language be revised to remove reference to “then owner” in paragraph
four
e. revise Owner’s certificate to refer to the plat of Water Tower Crossing rather than
Independence and Spuhler.
4. Recommend approval of an amendment to the Planned Development approved by Ordinance
17-61 for a R1-H Single Family Residential, High Density with a Planned Development
Overlay Zoning District subject to the following conditions:
a. Development shall be substantially in compliance with the plans submitted by
Donahue and Thornhill dated November 26, 2018.
b. Modification of Table 2.104 for an attached garage setback of 6 feet rather than 12
feet. A modification of 6 feet.
c. Modification of Table 2.104 for an Interior Side Setback of 5 feet rather than 7.5 feet,
for lots 1 and 2. A Modification of 2.5 feet.
d. Modification of Table 2.104 for a rear setback of 15 feet rather than 25 feet for all
lots. A modification of 10 feet.
e. Modification of Table 2.104 for a minimum rear setback for a patio or deck of 8 feet
rather than 10 feet for all lots. A modification of 2 feet.
f. The front setback shall be along Independence Drive for lot 3 and along Spuhler
Drive for lot 4, as depicted on the approved Development Plan.
g. An additional side setback for flat work, patios and decks of five feet from the side
property line.
h. And other relief necessary from the Zoning Code to grant approval of the proposed
site plans, in general conformance with the plans depicted for review by the Plan
Commission.
i. Approval of Final Engineering Plans by City Staff.
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